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HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH 
SOCIETY FOR CENTRALIZED RECRUITMENT OF STAFF IN SUBORDINATE COURTS (S.S.S.C.) 

Website: www.sssc.gov.in          E-mail ID: ssss-chd@phhc.gov.in               Ph. 0172-2722012         

 

No.43/S.S.S.C. 
Dated: 20.01.2022 

 

      NOTICE 

REVISED FINAL MERIT WISE AND CATEGORY WISE RESULT OF CANDIDATES WHO ARE RECOMMENDED FOR THE 

POSTS OF DRIVER IN THE SUBORDINATE COURTS OF PUNJAB AGAINST Advt. No. 26D/SSSC/HR/2019 

 

Vide Notice No.873/S.S.S.C., dated 17.11.2021 and Notice No. 890/S.S.S.C. dated 25.11.2021 Final and Revised 

Merit wise and category wise result for the posts of Driver in the Subordinate Courts of Punjab were published. 

Thereafter, the result was kept in abeyance vide notice No. 930/S.S.S.C. Dated 06.12.2021. Now, in  supersession 

of the aforementioned notices, in view of the revised vacancy position received viz-a-viz availability of cars from 

all the Sessions Divisions of the State of Punjab, under the decision of the Hon’ble Central Recruitment Committee, the 

select list has been revised. The selected candidates are directed to report in the office of Superintendent of 

concerned Sessions Division on 07.02.2022 for further instructions. 

The revised Final merit wise and category wise result alongwith place of posting for the posts of Driver in the Subordinate 

Courts of Punjab is hereinunder:- 

MERIT WISE LIST OF CANDIDATES WHO HAVE BEEN SELECTED AGAINST GENERAL/UNRESERVED CATEGORY 

 
Sr. 
No. 

PDT 
Roll 
No. 

 
Written 
Roll No. 

 
Reg. I.D. 

 
Name 

 
Father's Name 

 
Category 

 
Date of Birth 

Marks 
obtained in 

Practical 
Driving Test 

 
Station 
Allotted 

1 563 21595 70152663 PARMINDER SINGH DEV RAJ General 15-07-1985 48 SAS Nagar 
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2 

 
537 

 
17429 

 
70180913 MANPREET SINGH 

BHULLAR 
PARAMJEET 

SINGH 

 
General 

 
20-04-1989 

 
48 

Sri Muktsar Sahib 

3 578 20993 70182217 HARDEEP SINGH JASBIR SINGH General 20-08-1993 48 
SAS Nagar 

 

4 

 

533 

 

19383 

 

70175381 

 

ANIL KUMAR MAHENDRA 

KUMAR 

 

General 

 

18-07-1998 

 

48 
Fazilka 

5 570 16106 70179166 AMANDEEP SINGH GURPAL SINGH General 18-01-1991 47 
Rupnagar 

6 565 15167 70100957 AMANDEEP SINGH BHOLA SINGH General 19-05-1991 47 
Rupnagar 

7 599 21187 70180392 SURINDERPAL 

SINGH 

GURDEEP 

SINGH 

General 05-07-1992 47 
Faridkot 

8 534 17370 70131951 PRITPAL SINGH 
GURDEEP 

SINGH 
General 08-06-1994 47 Barnala 

9 573 19497 70142282 SURJEET SINGH JASWANT SINGH General 27-01-1995 47 
SBS Nagar 

10 564 15918 70100009 RAVINDER SINGH 
HARBHAJAN 

SINGH 
General 01-04-1983 46 

Kapurthala 

11 587 16691 70182732 ANGREJ SINGH 
MAHINDER 

SINGH 
General 06-10-1992 46 

Faridkot 

12 591 21232 70162962 SUNIL KUMAR ARUN KUMAR General 19-04-1982 45 
Ferozepur 

13 530 17494 70174019 MANPREET SINGH NIRMAL SINGH General 09-05-1985 45 
Amritsar 

14 592 21688 70100232 NAVDEEP SINGH BALDEV SINGH General 01-01-1992 45 
Pathankot 

15 581 19234 70177234 DEEPAK SHARMA VINOD KUMAR General 30-08-1992 45 
Ferozepur 



Page 3 of 8 
 

 

MERIT WISE LIST OF CANDIDATES WHO HAVE BEEN SELECTED AGAINST SC OF PUNJAB (MAZHBI SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 
Sr. 
No. 

PDT 
Roll 
No. 

Written      
Roll No. 

 
Reg. I.D. 

 
Name 

 
Father's Name 

 
Category 

 
Date of    Birth 

Marks 
obtained in 

Practical 
Driving 

Test 

 
Station 
Allotted 

 
1 

 
506 

 
21028 

 
70100953 

 
SUKHWANT 

SINGH 

 
DIAL SINGH SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

10-04-1985 

 

41 SAS Nagar 

 

2 

 

508 

 

15207 

 

70131095 

 

JAGRAJ 
SINGH 

 

SUKHDEV 
SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

20-07-1983 

 

39 Taran Taran 

 

3 

 

503 

 

20873 

 

70100478 

 

LAKHWINDER 

SINGH 

 

BHAGWAN 

SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

02-08-1987 

 

38 Amritsar 

 

4 

 

519 

 

15853 

 

70181536 

 

BALTEJBIR 

SINGH 

 

HARBHAJAN 

SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

04-07-1988 

 

38 Pathankot 

 

5 

 

507 

 

19032 

 

70130877 

 

VIKRAMJEET 

SINGH 

 

GURBACHAN 

SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

07-01-1996 

 

37 Fazilka 
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6 

 

525 

 

21155 

 

70178712 

 

NETAR SINGH 

 

GURCHARAN 

SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 
SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

26-03-1996 

 

37 Barnala 

 
7 

 
504 

 
15412 

 
70100525 

 

SURINDER 

SINGH 

 
BHAJAN SINGH SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

05-08-1984 

 

36 Hoshiarpur 

 
8 

 
518 

 
15422 

 
70180921 

 

JASHANDEEP 
SINGH 

 
AVTAR SINGH SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

06-03-1997 

 

36 Ferozepur 

 

MERIT WISE LIST OF CANDIDATES WHO HAVE BEEN SELECTED AGAINST SC OF PUNJAB (OTHER SC) 

 
Sr. 
No. 

PDT 
Roll 
No. 

 
Written 
Roll No. 

 
Reg. 
I.D. 

 
Name 

 
Father's Name 

 
Category 

 
Date of 

Birth 

Marks 
obtained in 

Practical 
Driving Test 

 
Station 
Allotted 

 
1 

 
542 

 
20083 

 
  70100160 

GURPREET 

SINGH MAHI 

 DILAWAR SINGH 

MAHI 

SC of Punjab (Other 

SC) 

 
11-02-1986 

 
39 Rupnagar 

 
2 

 
557 

 
15427 

 
  70181792 GURJEET 

SINGH 

 
AVTAR SINGH   SC of Punjab     

(Other SC) 

 
13-08-1995 

 
39 Faridkot 

 
3 

 
543 

 
20787 

 
  70100459 RAJESH 

KUMAR 

 
JAGAN NATH    SC of Punjab  

(Other SC) 

 
12-04-1982 

 
38 Ferozepur 

Note:-  
1. It is clarified that the final merit is based solely on the marks obtained in Practical Driving Test.  
2. Candidate with Registration ID 70175514 did not produce Residence Certificate of Punjab, as such his candidature is treated in General Category. 
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Since, he had scored less marks in written examination than the last candidate of General Category shortlisted for Practical Driving Test, as such, he 
is not considered in the final merit list.  
3. Candidature of Candidates with Registration IDs 70142454, 70179186, 70176531 and 70178913 stands rejected as they do not possess the 
requisite qualification/requirement as prescribed in The Punjab Subordinate Courts Establishment (Recruitment and General Conditions of 
Services)Rules 1997 duly mentioned in the advertisement for the said post.  
4. The appointment of the selected candidates will be subject to submission of original documents and verification of the genuineness of their 
documents related to educational qualification, age, category, residence, experience, Driving Licence, etc. at their respective allotted Session 
Division.  
5. The above list is subject to the final outcome in CWP Nos. 19133, 19784 and 19968 of 2021 pending in the Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana High 
Court.  

6. All the afore-named candidates in all the categories are directed to report at their concerned Sessions Division on 07.02.2022 along with all the 
original documents relating to their educational qualification, age, category, residence, experience, Driving Licence, etc. 

 
 

MERIT WISE LIST OF GENERAL CATEGORY CANDIDATES WHO HAVE BEEN KEPT IN WAITING LIST 

 

Sr. 
No. 

 

PDT Roll 
No. 

 

Written 
Roll No. 

 
         Reg. I.D. 

 
Name 

 
Father's Name 

 
Category 

 
Date of 

Birth 

Marks 
obtained in 

Practical 
Driving Test 

1 590 18237 70180141 BALJINDER SINGH 
 DEVINDER 

SINGH 
General 03-03-1987 44 

2 536 15644 70162975 NAVDEEP SINGH MAJOR SINGH General 29-03-1997 44 

3 531 15030 70179759 VISHAL VERMA 
RAVINDER 

KUMAR 
General 04-02-1986 43 

4 572 17965 70131049 
PARWINDER 

KUMAR 
GOPAL KRISHAN General 17-07-1983 42 

5 561 18712 70132170 GURJEET SINGH 
SALINDER 

SINGH 
General 15-03-1990 42 

6 600 21410 70183774 
NEERAJ KUMAR 

SINGH 
R P SINGH General 01-04-1997 42 

7 567 15633 70173523 MANDEEP SINGH JAGTAR SINGH General 13-01-1989 41 

8 580 15569 70142203 GURPREET SINGH 
JARNAIL 

SINGH 
General 10-03-1984 40 
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9 527 15941 70175762 RAJ KUMAR SURJA RAM General 06-04-1989 40 

10 597 21662 70163028 ARUN KUMAR RAM CHANDER General 10-06-1993 40 

11 579 21210 70180725 NAVIN KUMAR BHAGAT SINGH General 20-03-1997 40 

12 598 21310 70178750 VISHAL KHATRI VINOD KUMAR General 10-05-1998 40 

13 576 15618 70178331 YASHPAL 
TARLOK 

CHAND 
General 29-11-1989 37 

 
 
 

MERIT WISE LIST OF SC OF PUNJAB (MAZHBI SIKH/BALMIKI) CANDIDATES WHO HAVE BEEN KEPT IN WAITING LIST 

 
Sr. 
No. 

 
PDT 

Roll No. 

 
Written 
Roll No. 

 
Registration I.D. 

 
Name 

 
Father's Name 

 
Category 

 
Date of Birth 

Marks 
obtained in 

Practical 
Driving Test 

 

1 

 

514 

 

17485 

 

70177632 

 

      GAGAN DEEP 

SINGH 

 

MALKEET 

SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

15-11-1987 

 

35 

 

2 

 

512 

 

15492 

 

70162979 

 

NIRMAL 

SINGH 

 

HARBHAJAN 

SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI)   

 

06-02-1978 

 

32 

 

3 

 

510 

 

15467 

 

70142098 

 

    SHAVINDER 

SINGH 

 

SUKHDEV 

SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI)   

 

03-07-1978 

 

32 

 
4 

 
505 

 
17853 

 

70101004 
  MANPREET 

SINGH 

 
CHAND SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 
10-05-1984 

 
32 



Page 7 of 8 
 

 
5 

 
520 

 
15678 

 

70181582 MANPREET 

SINGH 

RESHAMPA

L SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 

SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

10-04-1997 

 

31 

 
6 

 
515 

 
19399 

 
70178290 

 
LACHHMAN 

 
BHARAT SINGH 

SC of Punjab 

(MAZHBI 
SIKH/BALMIKI) 

 

25-11-1980 

 
30 

 

 

 

MERIT WISE LIST OF SC OF PUNJAB (OTHER SC) CANDIDATES WHO HAVE BEEN KEPT IN WAITING LIST 

 

Sr. No. 

 
PDT Roll 

No. 

 
Written Roll 

No. 

 

Registration I.D. 

 

Name 

 

Father's Name 

 

Category 

 

Date of Birth 

Marks 
obtained in 

Practical 
Driving Test 

1 555 18448 70181487 HARMESH SINGH HAJOORA SINGH 
SC of Punjab    

(Other SC) 
01-06-1986 38 

2 552 15682 70177679 HARPREET SINGH GIAN SINGH 
SC of Punjab   

(Other SC) 
22-03-1984 37 

3 545 19311 70132206 NEERAJ KUMAR RAM PARKASH 
    SC of Punjab 

(Other SC) 01-01-1979 36 

4 548 19168 70173940 HARJINDER SINGH HANS RAJ 
      SC of Punjab 

(Other SC) 14-08-1991 32 

5 544 17187 70130638 AMRITPAL SINGH BALWINDER SINGH 
     SC of Punjab 

(Other SC) 05-10-1994 32 
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MERIT WISE LIST OF EX-SERVICEMAN (GENERAL) CANDIDATES WHO HAVE BEEN KEPT IN WAITING LIST 

 

Sr. No. 

 
PDT Roll 

No. 

 
Written Roll 

No. 

 

Registration I.D. 

 

Name 

 

Father's Name 

 

Category 

 

Date of Birth 

Marks 
obtained in 

Practical 
Driving Test 

 
1 

 
502 

 
17812 

 
70179706 

PAWANDEEP 
SINGH 

 
PREM SINGH 

Ex.SM(Gen) of                 
Punjab 

 
15-03-1983 

 
38 

 
2 

 
526 

 
19174 

 
70180040 

KULWINDER 
SINGH 

NARINDER 
SINGH 

Ex.SM(Gen) 
of  Punjab 

 
14-01-1982 

 
31 

 
 

Note:- The aforesaid waiting lists are valid for a period of one year from the date of declaration of result i.e. 20.01.2022. 
 

 

 

   Sd/- 
 (MEMBER SECRETARY) 
            S.S.S.C. 


